
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 20 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.45)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

   

 

2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive Transport for Wales Re: Evidence taken on the 

18 November Committee Meeting 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-02-21 - Paper 1 to note 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Letter from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Northern Ireland Assembly Re: UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-02-21 - Paper 2 to note 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with 

the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

(09.45-10.45) (Pages 9 - 83)  

Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director Economic Infrastructure  

Sioned Evans, Director Business and Regions  

Dean Medcraft, Director- Finance & Operations  

Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL  

Andrew Gwatkin, Director International Relations and Trade 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-02-21- Research Brief 

EIS(5)-02-21 - Evidence from Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales 

Break (10.45-10.55)  

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with 

the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

(10.55-11.55)   

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.55)   



 

 

 

6 Private 

(11.55-12.15)   

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of evidence 

 



3 Llys Cadwyn    3 Llys Cadwyn 
Pontypridd,    Pontypridd 
CF37 4TH,   CF37 4TH 
029 2167 3434   029 2167 3434 
james.price@trc.cymru  james.price@tfw.wales 
trc.cymru   tfw.wales 

 

Cwmni Cyfyngedig drwy Warrant. Cofrestrwyd yng Nghymru. Rhif Cwmni 09476013. Cyfeiriad 

Swyddfa Gofrestredig: 3 Llys Cadwyn, Pontypridd, CF37 4TH 

A Company Limited by Guarantee. Registered in Wales. Company No. 09476013. Registered Office Address: 3 
Llys Cadwyn, Pontypridd, CF37 4TH 

 

 
Russell George MS  
Chair  
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee  
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN  
SeneddEIS@senedd.wales 
 

         07 January 2021 

 

 

Dear Russell 
 
Thank you for inviting me to speak at the EIS Committee meeting on 18 November 
2020, and providing me a further opportunity to answer questions that Members 
weren’t able to reach. 
 
During my appearance, I also said I would write to you with further details. Please 
see below for further information on these areas.   
  
TfW Board agreement to proceed with a new rail arrangement  
  
Discussions around the need to look at potential options for the future of rail 
services on the expiry of the Emergency Measure Agreement in November were 
raised in April 2020. Operator of Last Resort (OLR) was put forward as the favoured 
option at July’s meeting. Formal approval to proceed with OLR was given in 
October 2020. It was discussed in detail in the intervening Board meetings between 
July and October, including one extraordinary interim Board meeting in July.   
  
Potential changes to TfW’s plans following the new rail agreement  
  
We remain absolutely committed to delivering the Welsh Government’s ambitious 
vision for rail in Wales. The delivery of key improvements, such as the creation of 
th
[...]
ade, a Welsh Government Non-Executive Director, 
and the Minister for Economy and Transport four times per year.  TfW Board 
meets a week before Steering Board to allow any items from TfW board to be 
escalated. 

  

• Ops Board – monthly meetings between TfW Senior Leadership Team and 
Welsh Government Senior team to discuss progress against remit, based on 
content of a detailed report tabled at each meeting setting out progress in 
each area of the business.   
 

• Delegations Matrix – sets out decisions that require Welsh Government 
approval – either through Ops Board, Steering Board and, if necessary, 
through a Ministerial Approval.  
 

• Management Agreement and Articles of Association with reserved items  
 

 
 
  
1. The Committee has previously indicated that reporting on investment 

should be at least as transparent as previous Network Rail reporting, and 
that the transfer provides an opportunity to provide greater transparency. 
With this in mind, please can you set out the arrangements that have been 
put in place to report on the investments being made in the Core Valley 
Lines? Please can you include detail arrangements for:  

 

• Enhancement investment; and  

• Operational Maintenance and Renewal investment.  
 

AmeyKeolis Infrastructure ("AKI") is a special purpose joint venture which was 
formed to deliver the transformation of the Core Valley Lines and infrastructure 
management and maintenance of the Core Valley Lines. The leading partner in 
this joint venture is Amey, one of the UK’s leading engineering consultants and 
public service providers. AKI will continue to deliver versatile asset 
management services, integrated transport planning and engineering solutions 
designed for the current and future needs of local communities as well as 
deliver the infrastructure requirements for the transformation of the Valley Lines 
network.  

 

Pack Page 3

mailto:@trc.cymru


3 Llys Cadwyn    3 Llys Cadwyn 
Pontypridd,    Pontypridd 
CF37 
[...]
IL are the regulated Infrastructure Manager as set out in the Grant 
Agreement and UK legislation. This will continue under the new model.  

 
The ORR will continue to be the Safety Regulator of the Core Valleys Lines 
network and AKIL will continue as the appointed Infrastructure Manager. 
TfW will provide economic governance of the CVL Infrastructure Manager 
through the requirements set out in the contract with AKIL and managed by the 
TfW Infrastructure Owner team. 

  
Network Rail remain as the Infrastructure Manager for the remainder of the 
Wales & Borders network excluding the CVL. As the train services run across 
the boundary of CVL Infrastructure they have an interface agreement with NR to 
ensure continuity. They also provide AKIL some services through the CVL 
services agreement. These include some transition operational services while 
the new CVL Integrated Control Centre (ICC) is being constructed but also 
some longer-term services due to NRs role as the rail industry system operator 
(e.g. timetabling).   

 
4. Finally, could you outline the nature of the expected contract with AKIL, 

specifically whether this will focus on delivery of the infrastructure project 
or whether it is your expectation that AKIL will act as infrastructure 
manager in the long-term.  

 
The contract duration will be 7 years which will allow for commissioning of 
the new Metro Infrastructure, plus a period of hand back of the infrastructure to 
TfW and transition to a new Infrastructure Manager.  

 

Pack Page 5

mailto:@trc.cymru


3 Llys Cadwyn    3 Llys Cadwyn 
Pontypridd,    Pontypridd 
CF37 4TH,   CF37 4TH 
029 2167 3434   029 2167 3434 
James.price@trc.cymru  james.price@tfw.wales 
trc.cymru   tfw.wales 

 
 

I hope this sufficiently answers your concerns. I look forward to hearing from you 
with any additional questions regarding the core Valleys lines transfer.  
  
Yours sincerely, 

 
James Price 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
of our Committee. 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.2

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld13861/cr-ld13861-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s111193/Letter%20to%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Northern%20Ireland%20Assembly%20Committee%20for%20the%20Economy%20regarding%20the%20UK%20Shar.pdf
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/162/welsh-affairs-committee/news/138410/mps-to-question-welsh-secretary-on-vaccination-rollout-and-postbrexit-port-preparation-in-wales/


 

I am copying this letter to Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee, as well as 
Russell George MS, the Chair of the Senedd’s Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee, for information. 

I hope this letter is helpful to your work and I send best wishes for 2021. 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 3



1 

 

Memorandum on the Economy and Transport 
 
Draft Budget Proposals for 2021-22 
 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee – 20 January 2021

 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

This paper provides information on the Economy & Transport (E&T) budget 
proposals as outlined in the 2021-22 Draft Budget published on 21 December 2020.  
It also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 
 

2.0 Strategic Context / Covid Impacts 
 
Aligned to Prosperity for All and the Well Being and Future Generations Act, the  
Economic Action Plan is the guiding policy and strategy document for all of Welsh 
Government’s activities. The 2021-22 plan builds on the considerable progress in 
implementing and embedding key elements of the plan, involving engagement with a 
range of stakeholders, particularly the business community and social partners. 

 
The pathway to Welsh economic recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic builds on 
the foundations of Prosperity for All: The Economic Action Plan. This s
[...]
on and climate resilient infrastructure, nature-based solutions, 
renewable energy projects and sustainable homes. 

 

 A more equal economy which means investing in the productive potential of 
all people in communities making sure nobody is left behind. We will build 
ambition, encourage learning for life and support people to make the most of 
their potential where work is well-rewarded and fulfilling. Our regional 
approach will support a fair distribution of opportunities to deliver fairer 
outcomes and we will continue to demand and champion fair work. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Pack Page 79


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive Transport for Wales Re: Evidence taken on the 18 November Committee Meeting
	2.2 Letter from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Northern Ireland Assembly Re: UK Shared Prosperity Fund
	3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales
	EIS(5)-02-21 - Evidence from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.50 - 11.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11075 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Sioned Evans, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Andrew Gwatkin, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Joyce Watson MS 

1.2 Jack Sargeant substituted for Joyce Watson MS 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive Transport for Wales Re: Evidence taken on the 18 

November Committee Meeting  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Letter from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Northern Ireland Assembly Re: UK Shared Prosperity Fund  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with the 

Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales  

3.1 Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales, Lee Waters MS, 

Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport, Simon Jones, Director Economic 

Infrastructure, Sioned Evans, Director Business and Regions, Dean Medcraft, 

Director-Finance & Operations, Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL and Andrew 



 

 

Gwatkin, Director International Relations and Trade answered questions from 

Committee Members 

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session with the 

Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales  

4.1 Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales, Lee Waters MS, 

Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport, Simon Jones, Director Economic 

Infrastructure, Sioned Evans, Director Business and Regions, Dean Medcraft, 

Director-Finance & Operations, Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL and Andrew 

Gwatkin, Director International Relations and Trade answered questions from 

Committee Members 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

6 Private  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session 


